U.S. I	
12/31	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 12-08) 01/13/ OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 01/31/2009)	01-23-2009
RECORDATION	FORM COVER SH
	TS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple	base record the attache 103544717
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address o ^{me} sceiving party(les)
	Name: Fellowship of Orthopaedic Researchers, LLC
Peter Strzepa; Stephen D. Cook	Internal Address: <u>Suite 406</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)_01/09/2009	Street Address: <u>320 Hammond Highway</u>
Assignment Merger	City: Metairie
Security Agreement Change of Name	State:Louisiana
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country:USA Zip70005
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No his document is being filed together with a new application.
4. Application or patent number(s):XA. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
61/078,095	
Additional numbers	s attached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name Greenberg Traurig, LLP	- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
	1. 10tal 100 (07 OFIC 1.2 ((1) & 0.41)
Internal Addresssuite 1700	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1000 Louisiana Street	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Houston	8. Payment Information
State. <u>Texas</u> Zip7 <u>7002</u>	
Phone Number <u>713.374.3575</u>	Deposit Account Number 50-2638
Fax Number: 713.754.7575	Authorized User Name Jason P. Sander
Email Address: laipmail@gtlaw.com	
9. Signature:	<u>01 FC:8021</u> <u>80.00 DA 1/13/09</u> Date
Jason P. Sander Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 022157 FRAME: 0859

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, Peter Strzepa and Stephen **D. Cook** hereby:

ASSIGNS and SELLS to Fellowship of Orthopaedic Researchers ("the Assignee"), a Louisiana limited liability company, having a place of business at 320 Hammond Highway, Suite 406, Metairie, Louisiana 70005, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to our invention relating to Talar Implants And Methods Of Use in and for the territory of the United States of America, and we hereby assign to Assignee, the provisional application for United States patent therefor filed on July 3, 2008 under Pat. No. 61/078,095, and the non-provisional application for United States patent entitled "Talar Cartilage Implants And Methods Of Use" and all United States patents granted therefor and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and we hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in and for all countries foreign to the United States of America, and we hereby covenant that we have full right so to do, and we agree that we will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part and reissue applications, authorizations, assignments, and application papers, make all rightful declarations, affirmations, and oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries throughout the world;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

HOU 406,553,317

PATENT REEL: 022157 FRAME: 0860 TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

(Signature) <u>Peter Strzepa</u>	Date Date	9 JAN \$9
STATE OF TEXAS)	
COUNTY OF)	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this _____ day of _____, 2009, personally appeared Peter Strzepa, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

(SEAL)	Notary Officer
(Signature) (Signatu	Date 1/9/09
STATE OF)))	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this _____ day of _____, 2009, personally appeared Stephen D. Cook, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary Officer

[SEAL]

\$4 - St.

HOU-406553317v1

RECORDED: 01/13/2009